

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LYNN BROWN, as appointed successor and
representative of now-deceased Howard M. Berry,
PETITIONER,

v.

CHRISTINE E. WORMUTH, Secretary of the Army and
LLOYD J. AUSTIN, III, Secretary of Defense,
RESPONDENTS.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Lauren M. Burke
Counsel of Record
MEREDITH DI LIBERTO
JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.
425 Third Street, S.W., Ste. 800
Washington, DC 20024
(202) 646-5172
lburke@judicialwatch.org

Counsel for Petitioner

Dated: June 28, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented i

Parties to the Proceedings and Rule 29.6
Disclosure Statement ii

Statement of Related Cases ii

Table of Contents iii

Table of Authorities v

Decisions Below 1

Jurisdiction 1

Relevant Statutes and Regulations 1

Statement of the Case 3

 I. Factual Background 3

 II. Procedural Background 5

Reasons for Granting the Writ 6

 I. The D.C. Circuit Precedent Regarding
 Military Deference in APA Cases Is
 Confusing and Unreliable 8

 II. The Presumption of Unusual
 Deference Applied to the Military

	by the D.C. Circuit Raises a Federal Question That Requires This Court’s Clarification	13
III.	This Case Mirrors the Holding in <i>FCC v. Fox TV Stations, Inc.</i>	17
IV.	The D.C. Circuit’s Unusual Deference Presumption Has Devastating Effects on U.S. Servicemembers That Will Remain Without This Court’s Intervention	19
	Conclusion	20
	Appendix.....	1a
	Appendix A Order of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit (March 31, 2022)	1a
	Appendix B Memorandum Opinion of the U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia (August 31, 2021)	4a
	Appendix C AR 600-8-22, 2-8	25a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	16
<i>Balt. Gas & Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> , 954 F.3d 279 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	12
<i>Bienias v. Donley</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 137558 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 30, 2014)	12
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock & Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945)	16
<i>Brezler v. Mills</i> , 220 F. Supp. 3d 303 (E.D.N.Y. 2016)	20
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983)	15
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	16
<i>Code v. Esper</i> , 285 F. Supp. 3d 58 (D.D.C. 2017)	12
<i>Cone v. Caldera</i> , 223 F.3d 789 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	11

<i>Diné Citizens Against Ruining Our Environment v. Jewell</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 109986 (D.N.M. Aug. 14, 2015)	9
<i>FCC v. Fox TV Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	7, 17, 18
<i>Garco Const., Inc. v. Speer</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1052 (2018)	15
<i>Haselwander v. McHugh</i> , 774 F.3d 990 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	11, 19
<i>Hill v. Geren</i> , 597 F. Supp. 2d 23 (D.D.C. 2009)	19
<i>Jackson v. Spencer</i> , 313 F. Supp. 3d 302 (D.D.C. 2018)	11
<i>Kreis v. Secretary of Air Force (“Kreis I”)</i> , 866 F.2d 1508 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kreis v. Sec’y of the Air Force (“Kreis III”)</i> , 406 F.3d 684 (D.C. Cir 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lind v. McHugh</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 108593 (D.D.C. Aug. 7, 2014)	11
<i>Manning v. Fanning</i> , 211 F. Supp. 3d 129 (D.D.C. 2016)	12

<i>McDonough v. Mabus</i> , 907 F. Supp. 2d 33 (D.D.C. 2012)	12-13
<i>Mueller v. Winter</i> , 485 F.3d 1191 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	11
<i>Orloff v. Willoughby</i> , 345 U.S. 83 (1953)	10, 15
<i>Parker v. Levy</i> , 417 U.S. 733 (1974)	15
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass'n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015)	15, 16
<i>Reilly v. Sec'y of the Navy</i> , 12 F. Supp. 3d 125 (D.D.C. 2014)	11-12
<i>Remmie v. Mabus</i> , 898 F. Supp. 2d 108 (D.D.C. 2012)	20
<i>Rodriguez v. Penrod</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23330 (D.D.C. Feb. 11, 2020)	20
<i>Sissel v. McCarthy</i> , 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 244406 (D.D.C. Dec. 22, 2021)	12, 19
<i>Thompson v. U.S.</i> , 119 F. Supp. 3d 462 (E.D. Va. 2015)	12, 19
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. NRDC</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978)	18

Wannamaker v. Mabus,
2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25872
(D. Idaho Feb. 15, 2018)12

Washington v. Donley,
802 F. Supp. 2d 539 (D. Del. 2011)12

Weingartner v. Wynne,
2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22175
(D.D.C. March 28, 2007)12

Wilhelmus v. Geren,
796 F. Supp. 2d 157 (D.D.C. 2011)15

White v. U.S.,
2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 80939
(D.D.C. May 7, 2020) 12, 19

Statutes, Rules and Regulations

Administrative Procedure Act,
Pub.L. 79–404, 60 Stat. 237.....*passim*

5 U.S.C. § 551(1)(G)14

5 U.S.C. § 701(b)(1)(G)14

5 U.S.C. § 7061

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)1

AR 600-8-22, 2-8.....3

Law Reviews and Treatises

Kathryn E. Kovacs, “A History of the Military Authority Exception in the Administrative Procedure Act,” 62 Admin. L. Rev. 673 (2010)14

Gary Lawson, *Federal Administrative Law* (4th ed. 2007)9

Antonin G. Scalia, “Vermont Yankee: The APA, the D.C. Circuit, and the Supreme Court,” 1978 Sup. Ct. Rev. 3459

Christopher J. Walker, “Modernizing the Administrative Procedure Act”, 69 Admin. L. Rev. 629 (2017)13
